
 

                                                                                 
Number: PL- 463 
Date:  February 11, 2014 
Subject: NPA 854 to Overlay NPA 843 (South Carolina) 
Related Previous Planning Letters: None 
             
 
General Description 
On December 13, 2013 the South Carolina Public Service Commission in Decision 2013-872 
approved an all-services overlay as the relief method for the 843 NPA.  The 843 NPA generally 
covers the Coastal Counties and principally serves the communities of Charleston, Hilton Head 
Island, Myrtle Beach, and Florence.   
 

The new 854 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 843 
NPA.   

Implementation of Relief Plan 
Implementation of the overlay of the 854 NPA is as follows: 

 

 Time Date 
Start network preparation and 
customer education for overlay no 
later than 

 September 13, 2014 

Start of permissive 10-digit dialing 12:01 AM ET March 14, 2015 

End of permissive dialing and start 
of mandatory 10-digit dialing 12:01 AM ET September 19, 2015 

Earliest new NPA central office 
code activation date* - October 19, 2015 

Earliest date central office codes in 
the new NPA may be ordered 
through NANPA 

- April 19, 2015 

* Effective Date of the New 854 NPA 

 

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on 
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive 
period ends, all local calls must be dialed using 10-digits.   
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Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map 
A map of the 843/854 NPA overlay is attached.  Since NXX information may change over time, 
please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing Guide or the 
NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information.  Information in the LERG Routing Guide 
and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom Routing 
Administration, at 732-699-6700. 

 

Dialing Plan 
Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing on September 19, 2015, the 
dialing plan for the 843 and 854 NPAs will be as follows: 

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or  

Foreign NPA (FNPA) 

10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)* 

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

*1+10 digit for all HNPA and FNPA calls permissible at each service provider’s discretion 
 

Network Testing 
All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 854 NPA has been activated 
throughout their networks prior to October 19, 2015.  A test number to verify the routing to the 
new NPA will be in service beginning July 19, 2015 through November 19, 2015.  The test 
number to verify the routing to the 854 NPA is (854) 854-1854. A recorded announcement will 
indicate that the test call has been successfully completed. 

 

General Information 
The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of 
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will 
occur exactly as described herein. 

 

Contact Information 
General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 843 should be directed to Thomas C. Foley, 
Senior Manager Data Analysis - NANPA, on (571) 434-5726.  Questions of a technical nature 
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the 
implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to 
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list. 

http://www.nanpa.com/
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SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS: 

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL 

George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com  

Mary Ann Palmisano AT&T 404-927-8655 mp8430@att.com 

Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@centurylink.com  

Paula Hustead CenturyLink 303-707-7770 paula.hustead@Centurylink.com 

Ray Rosales CenturyLink 303-707-7967 Raymond.Rozales@CenturyLink.com 

Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.Schmitz@CenturyLink.com 

Dena Hunter Cricket Communications 303-734-7718 dehunter@cricketcommunications.com 

Mayme Carsten Farmers Telephone Coop 843-382-1380 carstenm@ftc.org 

Michael Welch Farmers Telephone Coop 843-382-1260 welchm@ftc.org 

Susan Miller Frontier Communications 919-941-3411 Susan.a.miller@ftr.com 

Bob Abbott Home Telecom 843-761-9113 bob.abbott@hometelco.com 

Sammy Hood Home Telecom 843-761-9170 Sammy.Hood@hometelco.com 

Tammy DuPree Home Telecom 843-761-9671 Tammy.Dupree@hometelco.com 

Frank Sarvis Horry Telephone Coop 843-369-8366 frank.sarvis@htcinc.net 

Bridget Alexander JSI (John Staurulaksi Inc.)  301-459-7590 alexander@jsitel.com 

Valerie Ancrum Palmetto Rural Telephone 
Coop  843-538-9383 Valerie.Ancrum@prtc.coop 

Dan Meldazis Peerless Network 312-506-0933 dmeldazis@peerlessnetwork.com 

Dean Gulledge Sandhill Telephone 843-658-6840 dean.gulledge@shtc.net 

Jeanne Oliver  Sandhill Telephone 843-658-6845 Jeanne.oliver@shtc.net 

James McDaniel South Carolina Office of 
Regulatory Staff 803.737.0812 jmcdanie@regstaff.sc.gov 

Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-253-5373 Karen.S.riepenkroger@sprint.com  

Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-253-5364 Shaunna.L.forshee@sprint.com  

Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608-664-4659 paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com 

Allyson Blevins Time Warner Cable 703-713-9690 allyson.blevins@twcable.com 

Troy Guichard T-Mobile USA 972-464-3694 Troy.Guichard@T-Mobile.com 

Josefina Musquiz TW Telecom 303-566-1878 Josefina.Musquiz@twtelecom.com 

Jena Downs Verizon 410-393-5540 jena.m.downs@verizon.com 

Yun Lee Verizon 516-832-2691 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com  

Dana Crandall  Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com  
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